

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

Rapides Parish School Board,

Plaintiff,

v.

**United States Department of
Education, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00567-TAD-JPM

Judge Terry A. Doughty

**Magistrate Judge Joseph H. L.
Perez-Montes**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DELAY EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Background	2
I. Congress enacted Title IX to promote educational opportunities for women.....	2
II. The Department of Education adds a gender-identity mandate to Title IX, destroying women’s equal opportunities.....	3
III. The gender-identity mandate will injure the school board by forcing it to risk all federal funds—which are 10 percent of its budget—or adopt harmful policies at significant cost.....	7
Legal Standard	8
Argument	9
I. The school board is likely to succeed on the merits.....	9
A. The gender-identity mandate is contrary to law.....	9
1. Statutory text and structure prohibit the agency from transplanting <i>Bostock’s</i> Title VII standard onto Title IX.	9
2. Historical background and context foreclose a gender-identity mandate that deprives girls of privacy and opportunities.....	13
3. Constitutional canons of statutory construction require rejecting the Rule.....	15
a) The agency has not shown clear congressional authorization.....	16
b) The agency’s reading of Title IX would exceed Congress’s Spending Clause power.....	16
c) The agency’s interpretation ignores the major-questions doctrine	18
B. The Rule infringes on First Amendment rights.....	19
C. The Rule is arbitrary and capricious.....	21

II. The school board will be irreparably harmed by the Rule. 23

III. The equities and the public interest favor the school board. 23

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	20
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 14, 16
<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Allen v. Vertafore, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 613 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	19
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	passim
<i>Brannum v. Overton County School Board</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>City of Atlanta v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority</i> , 636 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)	13

<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	11
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	6, 7
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12, 23
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	11, 13, 20
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 824 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>L. W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , 677 F.3d 29 (D. Mass. 2023)	19

<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	19, 20, 21
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Auto Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024)	11
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	17, 18
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	16, 17
<i>Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	11
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	9
<i>Odebrecht Construction, Inc. v. Secretary, Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	15
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	16, 18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	22

<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990)	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	22
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	16
<i>Security Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	17
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	20
<i>Vlaming v. West Point School Board</i> , 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023)	20
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, LLC v. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	8, 23, 25
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	18
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... passim

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 6, 10, 12, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 2, 8

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

La. Stat. Ann. § 4:444(A) (2022)..... 8

La. Stat. Ann. §§ 4:441–46 (2022)..... 17

Pub. L. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974) 3

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (Feb. 28, 1972) 3
